The rate applied to cash held in the life and pensions businesses and government fixed interest investments reflects the annualised swap curve
spot rate, based on the term of the gilt portfolio (typically around 10 years). The expected rate of return applied to equities and other fixed interest
investments incorporates an additional risk premium of 3% (2012: 3%) and 1.5% (2012: 1.82%) respectively. The rate applied to the cash held at
corporate level is the one year spot rate reflecting the typically short-term nature of those cash balances.

The longer term investment return also includes the return on the Group’s external debt, including the STICS. The finance cost included within
IFRS based operating profit reflects the actual coupon paid. This represents a refinement in estimation to reflect a more accurate view of the
longer term cost of the Group’s external debt. In previous periods operating finance costs were based on the market value of the debt instruments.
The change has not had a material impact on the results of the Group.

c) Sensitivity of shareholder longer term investment return – IFRS based operating profit

For the year ended 31 December
2013

£m
2012

£m

Shareholder longer term investment return: (69) (23)

– After the impact of a 1% increase in the longer term rates of investment return (47) (4)

– After the impact of a 1% decrease in the longer term rates of investment return (91) (41)

d) Comparison of shareholder longer term and actual investment return – IFRS based operating profit

2013

£m
2012

£m

Actual investment return attributable to shareholders (98) (44)

Longer term shareholder investment return  69 23

Deficit of actual shareholder return over longer term return (29) (21)

Short-term fluctuations in investment return reported in the consolidated statement of IFRS based operating profit of £182 million (2012:
£275 million) comprises £(29) million deficit of actual shareholder return over longer term return (2012: £(21) million), as shown above, together
with £211 million variance arising from investment variances and economic assumption changes on assets backing long-term business (2012:
£197 million), and £nil benefit from the release of unit-linked tax loss provisions (2012: £99 million).

152 Resolution Limited
Annual report and accounts 2013

Notes to the consolidated accounts continued